
 

  

 

   
Fourteenth Report of  
KSV Kofman Inc.  
as CCAA Monitor of 
Forme Development Group Inc. 
and the Companies Listed on  
Appendix “A”  
 
and 
 
Tenth Report of  
KSV Kofman Inc. 
as Proposal Trustee of  
58 Old Kennedy Development Inc.,  
76 Old Kennedy Development Inc. and 
82 Old Kennedy Development Inc.  
 

 

August 19, 2020 

 
 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page i of i  

 

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction .......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report ............................................................................ 2 
1.2 Restrictions .............................................................................................. 3 

2.0 Background ......................................................................................................... 4 
2.1 The Undertaking....................................................................................... 4 
2.2 Bankruptcy of Mr. Wang ........................................................................... 5 

3.0 Claims Procedure ................................................................................................ 5 
3.1 Secured Claims ........................................................................................ 7 

4.0 Proposed Distributions ......................................................................................... 9 

5.0 Representative Counsel..................................................................................... 10 

6.0 Lerners .............................................................................................................. 10 

7.0 James Grout Professional Corp. ........................................................................ 11 

8.0 Cash Flow Forecast ........................................................................................... 12 

9.0 Stay Extension ................................................................................................... 12 

10.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ..................................................................... 13 
 
Appendices                Tab 

List of Applicants ................................................................................................... A 

Initial Order ........................................................................................................... B 

List of Non-Applicants ........................................................................................... C 

Undertaking of Mr. Wang and the Non-Applicants dated March 11, 2019 ............. D 

Ferina GSA ........................................................................................................... E 

Commitment Letter ................................................................................................. F 

Letter dated June 3, 2020 from Schneider Ruggiero Spencer Milburn LLP ............. G 

Endorsement of Justice Hainey dated August 7, 2019 .......................................... H 

Bennett Jones’ letter to JGPC dated June 3, 2020 .................................................. I 

Cash Flow Forecast for the period September 1, 2020 to November 30, 2020 ....... J 

Monitor’s Report on Cash Flow Forecast............................................................... K 

 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 1  

 
1.0 Introduction 

1. Pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the 
“Court”) made on November 30, 2018, as amended and restated on December 6, 
2018 (the “Initial Order”), Forme Development Group Inc. and the affiliated entities 
listed on Appendix “A” (collectively, the “Applicants”) were granted protection under 
the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the 
“CCAA”), and KSV Kofman Inc. (“KSV”) was appointed monitor (in such capacity, the 
“Monitor”).  A copy of the Initial Order is attached as Appendix “B”. 

COURT FILE NO.:CV-18-608313-00CL  

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND THE OTHER COMPANIES 

LISTED ON APPENDIX “A” 

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

ESTATE FILE NO.: 31-2436568 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF 
58 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC., 

76 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC. AND 
82 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC., 

ALL CORPORATIONS INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF ONTARIO 
 

FOURTEENTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC. AS MONITOR 
AND TENTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC. AS PROPOSAL 

TRUSTEE 

August 19, 2020 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 2 

2. The principal purpose of these proceedings (the “CCAA Proceedings”) was to create 
a stabilized environment to conduct a Court-approved sale process (“Sale Process”) 
for the Applicants’ real property.  The Initial Order approved, inter alia, a Sale Process 
for the Applicants’ real estate development projects and for two residential homes 
located at 59 and 63 Elm Avenue (jointly, the “Elm Properties”) which were owned by 
Yuan Hua Wang (“Mr. Wang”), the principal of the Applicants, and his wife. 

3. KSV was also appointed proposal trustee (in such capacity, the “Proposal Trustee”) 
of three of the Applicants’ affiliates, being 58 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 76 Old 
Kennedy Development Inc. and 82 Old Kennedy Development Inc. (collectively, the 
“NOI Debtors”) in proceedings commenced on October 26, 2018 by the NOI Debtors 
under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the 
“BIA”) (the “NOI Proceedings”). 

4. On February 13, 2019, the NOI Debtors each filed a proposal (collectively, the 
“Proposals”).  The Proposals contemplate that any monies available for distribution 
will be paid to creditors in accordance with priorities.  The Proposals were 
unanimously accepted by creditors at creditors’ meetings held on March 6, 2019.  The 
Proposals were approved by the Court on March 14, 2019. 

5. Mr. Wang is the sole shareholder of the Applicants, the NOI Debtors and 14 affiliated 
real estate development companies which are not subject to the CCAA Proceedings 
or the NOI Proceedings (the “Non-Applicants”).  A list of the Non-Applicants is 
attached as Appendix “C”.  The Non-Applicants own or owned 12 properties, of which 
eight have been sold and two are subject to court-approved purchase agreements 
that are scheduled to be sold on August 31, 2020.  The Non-Applicants do not have 
the benefit of the CCAA stay of proceedings, and certain Non-Applicants are subject 
to separate receivership proceedings.     

6. Pursuant to a Court order made on October 22, 2019 (the “Claims Procedure Order”), 
the Monitor is carrying out a claims procedure (the “Claims Procedure”) to solicit and 
determine claims against: the Applicants; the Non-Applicants; the NOI Debtors; the 
directors and officers of the Applicants, the Non-Applicants and the NOI Debtors; and 
Mr. Wang, solely in his capacity as a guarantor, surety or indemnitor of any obligation 
of any of the Applicants, the NOI Debtors or the Non-Applicants, and in his capacity 
as an owner of the Elm Properties and not in any other capacity.   

7. KSV is filing this report (“Report”) in its capacities as Monitor and Proposal Trustee. 

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this Report are to: 

a) provide background information about the CCAA Proceedings and NOI 
Proceedings; 

b) summarize the status of the Claims Procedure; 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 3 

c) recommend that the Monitor be authorized to make distributions (the “Proposed 
Distributions”) to creditors with admitted secured claims against: (i) 22 Old 
Kennedy Development Inc. (“22 Old Kennedy”), a Non-Applicant; and (ii) Mr. 
Wang, pursuant to secured guarantees that he provided in favour of certain 
mortgagees; 

d) provide the Monitor’s views on a motion brought by Lerners LLP (“Lerners”) and 
James Grout Professional Corp. (“JGPC”) for payment of their outstanding fees 
from the trust funds held by the Monitor and its legal counsel, Bennett Jones 
LLP (“Bennett Jones”);  

e) provide the reasons the Monitor believes it is appropriate for the Court to 
authorize a $75,000 increase to the Court-ordered fee cap for Koskie Minsky 
LLP (“Koskie”), in its capacity as Court-appointed representative counsel 
(“Representative Counsel”) to a group of condominium purchasers at 2358825 
Ontario Ltd.'s Birchmount project (the “Birchmount Purchasers”);  

f) report on the Applicants’ cash flow projection for the period September 1, 2020 
to November 30, 2020 (“Cash Flow Forecast”); 

g) discuss the reasons to extend the stay of proceedings from August 31, 2020 to 
November 30, 2020; and 

h) recommend that the Court issue an order: 

i. authorizing the Monitor to make the Proposed Distributions; 

ii. increasing Koskie’s fee cap from $150,000 to $225,000; and 

iii. extending the Stay Period (as defined in the Initial Order) from August 31, 
2020 to November 30, 2020. 

1.2 Restrictions1 

1. In preparing this Report, KSV has relied upon the Applicants’ and the NOI Debtors’ 
unaudited financial information, as well as information provided by the Non-Applicants 
and their legal counsel.  KSV has not audited, reviewed or otherwise verified the 
accuracy or completeness of the information in a manner that would comply with 
Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional 
Accountants Canada Handbook. 

2. KSV expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the financial 
information presented in this Report or relied upon by KSV in preparing this Report.  
Any party wishing to place reliance on the Applicants’ or NOI Debtors' financial 
information should perform its own due diligence and any reliance placed by any party 
on the information presented herein shall not be sufficient for any purpose 
whatsoever.  KSV accepts no reliance to any party based on the information in this 
Report. 

 
1 References to KSV in this section are to its capacities as Monitor and Proposal Trustee. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 4 

3. An examination of the Cash Flow Forecast as outlined in the Chartered Professional 
Accountants Canada Handbook has not been performed.  Future oriented financial 
information relied upon in this Report is based upon assumptions regarding future 
events; actual results achieved may vary from this information and these variations 
may be material.  KSV expresses no opinion as to whether the Cash Flow Forecast 
will be achieved. 

2.0 Background 

1. The Applicants, NOI Debtors and Non-Applicants (collectively, the “Forme Group”) 
are a commercial and residential real estate group of over 30 companies which sought 
to develop low-rise, high-rise and mixed-use projects in the Greater Toronto Area.   

2. In advance of the CCAA Proceedings, KSV filed a report to Court dated November 6, 
2018 in its capacity as proposed CCAA monitor (the “Proposed Monitor’s Report”).  
KSV also filed three supplements to the Proposed Monitor’s Report (the 
“Supplemental Reports”).  Detailed information about the Forme Group and the 
commencement of the CCAA Proceedings is set out in the Proposed Monitor’s Report 
and the Supplemental Reports and, accordingly, that information is not repeated in 
this Report.   

3. Copies of the Court materials filed in the CCAA Proceedings and NOI Proceedings 
are available on the Monitor’s website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-
cases/case/forme-development-group-inc and the Proposal Trustee's website at 
https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/case/58-old-kennedy-development-
inc-76-old-kennedy-development-inc-82-old-kennedy-development-inc. 

2.1 The Undertaking 

1. On March 11, 2019, Mr. Wang and the Non-Applicants executed an undertaking (the 
“Undertaking”) in favour of the Court.  The Undertaking was approved pursuant to a 
Court order made on March 18, 2019.  The issues which caused the Undertaking to 
be put in place are detailed in the Monitor’s Supplement to its Third Report to Court 
dated March 12, 2019.  A copy of the Undertaking is attached as Appendix “D”.      

2. The purpose of the Undertaking is to, inter alia, provide mechanisms to facilitate the 
orderly sale of the Non-Applicants’ real property and to hold in a trust account any 
surplus funds realized therefrom for the benefit of creditors, including those with 
guarantee claims against Mr. Wang.   

3. At the time the Undertaking was negotiated, the Monitor’s concerns included: i) the 
sale of Non-Applicants' properties without disclosure to the Monitor; and ii) ensuring 
that net sale proceeds be available to satisfy the creditors entitled to the proceeds, 
being unsecured creditors with claims against the applicable Non-Applicants, as well 
as guarantee creditors and other potential claimants of Mr. Wang.    

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $10.9 million held in trust by 
Bennett Jones, representing the net proceeds realized from the sale of the Non-
Applicants’ real property.  Those funds, together with the funds on deposit in the trust 
accounts of the Monitor and Proposal Trustee totalling approximately $5.2 million, for 
a total of approximately $16.1 million, are collectively referred to as the “Surplus”.      



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 5 

5. The Undertaking provides that the Monitor is to conduct a claims process for the 
Applicants, NOI Debtors, Non-Applicants and for certain claims against Mr. Wang, 
before any portion of the Surplus can be distributed to Mr. Wang in his capacity as 
shareholder. 

2.2 Bankruptcy of Mr. Wang  

1. On January 24, 2020, Mr. Wang filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal 
pursuant to section 50.4 of the BIA, and on March 27, 2020, Mr. Wang filed a proposal.  

2. On April 15, 2020, the Court made an order (the “Bankruptcy Order”) pursuant to 
subsection 50(12) of the BIA, declaring that the proposal filed by Mr. Wang was 
deemed to be refused by his creditors.  As a result, Mr. Wang was deemed to have 
made an assignment in bankruptcy on that date. 

3. Pursuant to the Bankruptcy Order, KSV was appointed trustee of Mr. Wang’s bankrupt 
estate (in such capacity, the “Trustee”).  The Trustee’s appointment was affirmed by 
Mr. Wang’s creditors at the first meeting of creditors held on May 6, 2020.   

3.0 Claims Procedure 

1. The Claims Procedure is being administered to determine claims against the Surplus.  
Pursuant to a Court order made on February 20, 2020, creditors who have filed claims 
against Mr. Wang in the Claims Procedure do not need to file claims in Mr. Wang’s 
bankruptcy proceeding.        

2. On or prior to the claims bar date (January 10, 2020), 125 creditors filed claims totaling 
approximately $89 million.  Of these claims, the Claims Procedure identified six 
secured claims totaling approximately $11.6 million as against the Forme Group 
entities with surplus funds ($2.74 million) and Mr. Wang ($8.82 million).  Those claims 
are discussed in Section 3.1 of this Report and, subject to Court approval of the 
Proposed Distributions, will materially reduce the funds available for distribution to 
unsecured creditors of Mr. Wang.    

3. The status of the Claims Procedure is summarized below: 

a) Notices of Revision or Disallowance (“NORDs”) and Notices of Acceptance 
have been issued to nearly all claimants who filed claims in the Claims 
Procedure against Forme Group entities with surplus funds.  The Monitor has 
not reviewed, and does not intend to review, claims filed against Forme Group 
entities for which there are unlikely to be funds available for distribution; 

b) prior to issuing NORDs and Notices of Acceptance, the Monitor consulted with 
Mr. Wang on behalf of the Non-Applicants, as required by the Claims Procedure 
Order.  Mr. Wang consented to the Monitor’s NORDs and Notices of Acceptance 
for claims against the Non-Applicants;   

c) the Monitor has received nine Notices of Dispute to the NORDs issued.  The 
Monitor has resolved one such Notice of Dispute and is attempting to resolve 
the remaining eight disputed claims without the involvement of a Claims Officer 
or the Court; and 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 6 

d) there are several significant claims that the Monitor is continuing to review and 
discuss with claimants.  Certain of these claims are duplicative.  The Monitor is 
encouraging legal counsel to the applicable creditors, including the Birchmount 
Purchasers, the Birchmount Condominium Corporation and Tarion Warranty 
Corporation, to attempt to resolve the duplication.  The Monitor has been 
advised that those discussions are ongoing. 

4. As contemplated in the Claims Procedure Order and disclosed in the Monitor’s 
previous reports to Court, the Monitor has been performing a review of intercompany 
transactions among the various entities in the Forme Group (the "Intercompany 
Analysis").  Prior to the CCAA Proceedings, the Forme Group commonly transferred 
monies between entities; however, its books and records are incomplete and/or 
inconsistent.  To complete the Intercompany Analysis, the Monitor requires supporting 
documents from the Forme Group’s bank, Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”).  Following 
multiple requests over several months for information from RBC, the Monitor received 
certain of the required information in late July 2020.  The Monitor is now 
supplementing its preliminary analysis with the information provided by RBC and 
expects to finalize the Intercompany Analysis in the next several weeks.  The Monitor 
will report on the intercompany claims no later than the end of the proposed stay 
extension period.  The Monitor’s recommended allocation of the intercompany claims 
will be subject to Court approval.         

5. In addition to finalizing the outstanding claims in the Claims Procedure, the following 
matters must be resolved before distributions can be made to unsecured creditors 
from the Surplus: 

a) the Non-Applicants’ remaining properties need to be sold so creditors of those 
entities can quantify and file claims in the Claims Procedure2 .  There are 
presently four Non-Applicant properties remaining to be sold, the status of which 
is summarized in the following table:  

Property Status 
186 Old Kennedy Pollard & Associates Inc. (“Pollard”) is the Court-

appointed receiver of these properties.  Pursuant to 
a Court Order dated June 10, 2020, a transaction for 
these two properties was approved.  Pollard advises 
that these transactions are scheduled to close on 
August 31, 2020.  

31 Victory 

376 Derry Road Subject to Power of Sale proceedings.  The Monitor 
has been advised by counsel for the second 
mortgagee that the proposed sale has fallen through 
and that the second mortgagee recently redeemed 
the first mortgage and is determining next steps, 
including potentially engaging a new realtor to 
market and sell the property or taking the property 
off the market for some period of time.  

101 Columbia Street The Monitor was recently advised by a 
representative of the second mortgagee that the 
property is subject to an Agreement of Purchase and 
Sale and the parties are working to close the 
transaction on August 28, 2020.    

 
2 The Claims Procedure contemplates that properties would be sold following the claims bar date and addresses this 
by the concept of a “Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date”.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 7 

 
b) completion of the Intercompany Analysis and approval by the Court of an 

allocation; and 

c) the claims of Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) need to be determined.  CRA 
filed placeholder claims in the Claims Procedure and KPMG LLP ("KPMG") has 
been engaged by the Monitor, the NOI Debtors and the Non-Applicants to 
perform tax work.  KPMG recently provided a draft tax analysis to the Monitor 
and subject to receiving certain final outstanding information from the Forme 
Group, KPMG expects that the tax claims can be determined and the 
corresponding tax returns filed in the near term.   

6. As a result of the Surplus (being approximately $16.1 million) and the amount of the 
secured claims (being approximately $11.6 million), it appears that the maximum 
amount available for distribution to unsecured creditors is approximately $4.5 million 
before professional fees and costs.       

3.1 Secured Claims 

1. The Monitor has accepted five secured claims totaling approximately $9.28 million, as 
summarized in the table below.  A further claim, filed by Ferina Construction Limited 
(“Ferina”), is discussed below and, subject to any objections, the Monitor intends to 
accept.    

 
Creditor 

 
Claim Filed Against 

Amount Accepted 
($000s) 

2603616 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 3,108                                          
2557725 Ontario Inc. 22 Old Kennedy  2,741                                          
2611622 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 2,390 
2612316 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 614                                          
Steve Papaikonomou Mr. Wang 427 
Total  9,280 

2. Prior to issuing NORDs and Notices of Acceptance for the secured creditors 
referenced in the table, the Monitor instructed Bennett Jones to review the validity of 
their security.  Bennett Jones concluded that each of these creditors has a general 
security agreement creating a security interest, but each creditor appears to have a 
deficient registration under the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (“PPSA”) 
resulting in each case in an unperfected secured claim.  These unperfected secured 
claims still rank in priority to unsecured creditors pursuant to the PPSA.  

3. On May 13, 2020, the Monitor received additional information supporting the secured 
claim filed by Ferina against Mr. Wang in the amount of approximately $2.3 million.  
Ferina was a mortgagee of one of the Applicants, 3310 Kingston Development Inc. 
(the “Kingston Applicant”), which incurred a shortfall on the sale of the Kingston 
Applicant's property3.  Bennett Jones has reviewed Ferina’s security.  Its review is 
summarized below: 

a) Ferina has a PPSA registration against Mr. Wang; 

 
3 A transaction for the Kingston Applicant’s real property was approved pursuant to a Court order made on July 2, 
2019 and completed on August 26, 2019.    



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 8 

b) Ferina’s secured claim against Mr. Wang is supported by a General Security 
Agreement dated July 20, 2016 among Ferina, the Kingston Applicant, as 
borrower, and Mr. Wang, as guarantor (the “Ferina GSA”).  The Ferina GSA is 
addressed to Ferina “from” Kingston (not Mr. Wang although Mr. Wang is a 
signatory).  A copy of the Ferina GSA is attached as Appendix “E”;  

c) notwithstanding that the Ferina GSA is executed by Mr. Wang in his capacity as 
principal of the Kingston Applicant and in his personal capacity, Mr. Wang has 
advised the Monitor that the Ferina GSA was only intended to provide a security 
interest in the assets held by the Kingston Applicant (i.e. not Mr. Wang 
personally); 

d) the commitment letter entered into in connection with the Ferina mortgage 
contemplated a general security agreement in favour of Ferina providing a first 
ranking security in the assets of the Kingston Applicant (without mention of 
Mr. Wang).  It also contemplated a guarantee by Mr. Wang, without specifying 
whether that guarantee would be secured or unsecured.  A copy of the 
commitment letter is attached as Appendix “F”;  

e) the Monitor did not receive an acknowledgment re: PPSA registration by 
Mr. Wang in respect of Ferina's PPSA registration wherein he acknowledges 
and consents to the filing of a PPSA registration against him personally; 

f) in response to the Monitor’s request for further information, Ferina provided a 
letter dated June 3, 2020 from Schneider Ruggiero Spencer Milburn LLP, which 
represented Ferina in respect of the mortgage advanced to the Kingston 
Applicant.  The letter, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “G”, sets out 
Ferina’s understanding of the Ferina GSA, as follows: 

“the GSA was intended to be, and in fact, obtained from the Borrower and 
the Guarantor jointly and severally, and was drafted by our firm and obtained 
from the Borrower and Guarantor as counsel to Ferina on the closing of the 
transaction.” 
 

4. Based on the foregoing and absent any documentation provided by Mr. Wang 
to support his position, the Monitor is of the view that, on balance, Ferina has a 
valid secured claim against Mr. Wang.  Subject to Court approval, the Monitor 
intends to issue a Notice of Acceptance to Ferina in respect of its secured claim 
against Mr. Wang. 
 

5. Mr. Wang has been served with a copy of the Monitor’s Motion Record. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 9 

4.0 Proposed Distributions 

1. Based on the results of the security reviews conducted by Bennett Jones, the Monitor 
believes it is appropriate for it to be authorized and directed to make an initial 
Proposed Distribution of approximately $7.2 million from the Surplus, representing the 
full amount of the secured claim against 22 Old Kennedy ($2.74 million) and 50% of 
the secured claims against Mr. Wang ($4.41 million), as calculated in the table below. 

 
 
Creditor 

 
 
Claim Against 

 
Amount Accepted 

($000s) 

Initial Proposed 
Distribution  

($000s) 
2557725 Ontario Inc. 22 Old Kennedy  2,741                                          2,741 
2603616 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 3,108                                          1,554 
2611622 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 2,390 1,195 
Ferina Mr. Wang 2,284 1,142 
2612316 Ontario Inc. Mr. Wang 614                                          307 
Steve Papaikonomou Mr. Wang 427 214 
Total  11,564 7,152 

2. The secured claim of 2557725 Ontario Inc. against 22 Old Kennedy ($2.74 million) 
can be paid in full as the surplus realized on the sale of 22 Old Kennedy’s real property 
exceeds $6.6 million after paying all mortgages on that property.  There are no other 
known valid secured or trust claims against 22 Old Kennedy and the claims bar date 
(January 10, 2020) has long passed.  An affiliate of Gardiner Roberts LLP (“Gardiner 
Roberts”) placed a mortgage on 22 Old Kennedy to secure amounts owing to Gardiner 
Roberts for services rendered to the Non-Applicants.  The Monitor has concerns about 
the mortgage and any fees being paid to Gardiner Roberts, and particularly without 
an order of the Court.  Among other concerns, it is the Monitor’s view that such 
payment would contravene the Undertaking.     

3. The secured claims against Mr. Wang are being funded from the portion of the Surplus 
that he would be entitled to as shareholder of three Non-Applicants which generated 
a surplus on the sale of their properties, being 22 Old Kennedy, 4550 Steeles 
Development Inc. and 4208 Kingston Development Inc.  The net surplus generated 
by these Non-Applicants (being $10.9 million held in trust by Bennett Jones) is 
sufficient to fund the proposed interim distribution (approximately $7.2 million, per the 
table in Section 4(1) above) to 22 Old Kennedy’s and Mr. Wang’s secured creditors 
and leave approximately $3.7 million to fund any potential tax claims and/or other 
claims owing by these entities.  KPMG’s draft tax analysis reflects that only 
approximately $400,000 may be owing to CRA by these entities.  

4. The Monitor is seeking authority at this time to pay the full amount of the secured 
claims without further Court order to avoid the cost of a further motion in these 
proceedings for the sole purpose of authorizing it to pay from the Surplus the balance 
of the admitted secured claims ($4.4 million) against Mr. Wang.  The Monitor intends 
to pay further distributions to these creditors as soon as the outstanding issues in the 
Claims Procedure are resolved (i.e. when the Non-Applicants’ remaining properties 
are sold, the tax claims are determined and the allocation of the Surplus is settled).   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 10 

5.0 Representative Counsel 

1. Pursuant to a Court order made on May 24, 2019 (the “Rep Counsel Order”), Koskie 
was appointed as Representative Counsel to the Birchmount Purchasers.  Pursuant 
to the Rep Counsel Order, Koskie’s fees were capped at $100,000, including HST, 
but excluding disbursements (the “Fee Cap”).  The Rep Counsel Order also 
authorized the Fee Cap to be increased to $150,000 with the consent of the Monitor, 
which the Monitor consented to several months ago.       

2. As at the date of this Report, Koskie has reached its increased Fee Cap of $150,000 
and has requested a further, and final, increase to complete its mandate.  Subject to 
Court approval, the Monitor and Koskie have agreed to an increase of $75,000, which 
is to cover certain unpaid fees to-date and fees to the completion of its mandate.   

3. The Monitor believes increasing the Fee Cap from $150,000 to $225,000 is 
reasonable for the following reasons:   

a) the Monitor has advised it will not consent to any further increase in the Fee 
Cap; 

b) as detailed in prior reports to Court, the claims of the Birchmount Purchasers 
are complex.  Koskie represents 35 Birchmount Purchasers.  Each purchaser 
has several claims.  Koskie has been helpful streamlining these claims resulting 
in the filing of a single $16 million omnibus claim by the Birchmount Purchasers.  
Koskie and the Monitor are working to resolve these claims;  

c) absent Koskie’s assistance in the Claims Procedure, the Monitor and Bennett 
Jones would need to resolve the claims of these purchasers on an individual 
basis, which would have resulted in fees greater than those paid to Koskie; and 

d) the Monitor believes the increase is sufficient for Koskie to complete its 
mandate.  The Monitor has advised Koskie that any further funding for it will 
need to come from the Birchmount Purchasers.    

6.0 Lerners 

1. Lerners acted as Mr. Wang’s litigation counsel from April 2019 until it was removed 
as his litigation counsel of record by motion of Lerners on January 6, 2020.  Lerners’ 
fees for the period from April 2019 to December 31, 2019 totaled approximately 
$102,000, of which approximately $32,000 remains unpaid.    

2. Pursuant to an endorsement issued by Justice Hainey on August 7, 2019 (the 
“Endorsement”), a portion of the fees incurred by Lerners ($70,000) and JGPC 
($147,000) were authorized to be paid from the Surplus, which was being held in a 
trust account of Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP (“CBB”), the Non-Applicants’ counsel 
at the time.  A copy of the Endorsement is attached as Appendix “H”.       

3. On March 16, 2020, Lerners and JGPC filed a motion seeking payment from the 
Surplus of the outstanding fees owing to them in their respective capacities as 
Mr. Wang’s former litigation and insolvency counsel.  The motion was originally 
returnable March 30, 2020 and is now scheduled to be heard on August 27, 2020.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 11 

4. The Monitor believes Lerners’ fees are reasonable and should be authorized and paid 
from the Surplus given that:  

a) Lerners was helpful in negotiating the Claims Procedure Order, which took 
several months to settle and was ultimately approved by the Court on an 
unopposed basis;  

b) Lerners was asked by the Monitor to perform a preliminary review of the Wang 
guarantees in order to provide some initial feedback to the Monitor to 
understand the nature of any potential disputes that may be raised by Mr. Wang 
in respect of the guarantees held by various mortgagees of the Forme Group;  

c) at a chambers appointment subsequent to the granting of the Endorsement, 
Justice Hainey advised the Monitor and Ms. Kuehl of Lerners of His Honour's 
view that the additional work being undertaken by Lerners in connection with a 
potential examination of Mr. Wang ought to be paid from the Surplus;  

d) the Monitor is of the view that Mr. Wang was entitled to responsible legal 
representation; and 

e) in the Monitor’s view, Lerners’ activities were not duplicative of any other lawyer 
that represented Mr. Wang over the course of these proceedings.  The Monitor 
(or its legal counsel) had an ongoing dialogue with Lerners over the course of 
its mandate.   

7.0 James Grout Professional Corp. 

1. Until February 2019, Loopstra Nixon LLP (“Loopstra”) was Mr. Wang’s insolvency 
counsel.  JGPC was retained in February 2019 when Loopstra resigned due to 
various concerns it had not related to payment of its fees. 

2. JGPC’s fees for the period from February 2019 to December 31, 2019 total 
approximately $171,000, of which approximately $25,000 remains unpaid.  JGPC 
was removed as Mr. Wang’s insolvency counsel of record by motion of JGPC on 
January 6, 2020.  

3. The Monitor’s views on the fees incurred by JGPC are as follows: 

a) JGPC’s hourly rate is $800.  JGPC operates as a sole practitioner with no 
office, staff or overhead.  JGPC’s hourly rate is consistent with senior 
lawyers practicing in downtown Toronto law firms which have significant 
overhead costs to cover; 

b) JGPC was involved in the negotiation and drafting of the Undertaking, 
which was approved by the Court in March 2019.  The Undertaking only 
authorized the payment of the reasonable fees of the Non-Applicants’ then 
legal counsel, CBB; however, JGPC received payment of a portion of its 
fees from the Surplus then held by CBB, notwithstanding the terms of the 
Undertaking, which JGPC helped draft; and 

c) JGPC’s fees exceeded Lerners’ fees by approximately $70,000 for reasons 
that are unclear to the Monitor. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 12 

4. The Monitor corresponded with JGPC on several occasions with respect to its fees, 
the last of which was sent by Bennett Jones to JGPC on June 3, 2020.  No 
response has been received from JGPC since that time.  A copy of the letter from 
Bennett Jones to JGPC dated June 3, 2020 is provided in Appendix “I”. 

8.0 Cash Flow Forecast 

1. The Cash Flow Forecast for the period September 1, 2020 to November 30, 2020 and 
the Applicants’ statutory report on the cash flow prepared pursuant to Section 10(2)(b) 
of the CCAA is attached as Appendix “J”.  As reflected in the Cash Flow Forecast, 
there is presently approximately $5.2 million in the trust accounts of the Monitor and 
the Proposal Trustee.  (As noted, the balance of the Surplus ($10.9 million), which 
relates to the Non-Applicants, is being held in a trust account of Bennett Jones.)  

2. As “super” Monitor in these proceedings, and consistent with prior cash flow forecasts 
in these proceedings, the Monitor has executed the Applicants’ statutory report on the 
Cash Flow Forecast.  The Monitor believes this is appropriate given that, inter alia, 
the principals of the Applicants did not prepare the Cash Flow Forecast nor were they 
required to assist with its preparation given their limited involvement in the 
proceedings at this stage.    

3. The Monitor’s statutory report on the Cash Flow Forecast is attached as Appendix 
“K”. 

9.0 Stay Extension 

1. The Monitor supports an extension of the Stay Period from August 31, 2020 to 
November 30, 2020 for the following reasons: 

a) as “super” Monitor in these CCAA Proceedings, it is the Monitor’s view that the 
good faith and due diligence standard should focus on the Monitor’s conduct.  
This view was affirmed by Justice Hainey in his endorsement dated February 
20, 2020, which included the following comment:  

“References to “Applicants” acting in good faith in this context refers to the 
Monitor, as it is a super-monitor in these CCAA proceedings.” 

In this regard, the Monitor is discharging its duties and obligations under the 
Initial Order and other orders made in these CCAA Proceedings in good faith 
and with due diligence;   

b) it will enable the Monitor to continue to advance the Claims Procedure and 
perform its obligations pursuant to the Undertaking, including monitoring the 
sale of the remaining Non-Applicants’ properties;  

c) the Cash Flow Forecast reflects that there is sufficient funding in place for the 
extension period; and 

d) no creditor will be prejudiced if the extension is granted. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 13 

10.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable 
Court make an order granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1(1)(h) of this Report.  

*     *     * 

All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV KOFMAN INC., 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITIES AS MONITOR OF  
FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND  
THE AFFILIATED ENTITIES LISTED ON APPENDIX “A”  
AND AS PROPOSAL TRUSTEE OF  
58 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC., 76 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC. AND  
82 OLD KENNEDY DEVELOPMENT INC. AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “A” 



 
2358825 Ontario Ltd. 

27 Anglin Development Inc. 

29 Anglin Development Inc. 

250 Danforth Development Inc. 

3310 Kingston Development Inc. 

1296 Kennedy Development Inc. 

1326 Wilson Development Inc. 

189 Carrville Development Inc. 

169 Carrville Development Inc. 

159 Carrville Development Inc. 

5507 River Development Inc. 

4439 John Development Inc. 

 
  



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “B” 

























































 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “C” 



Appendix “C” – Non-Applicants 

 

4 Don Hillock Development Inc. 

7397 Islington Development Inc. 

101 Columbia Development Inc. 

4208 Kingston Development Inc. 

376 Derry Development Inc. 

390 Derry Development Inc. 

186 Old Kennedy Development Inc. 

31 Victory Development Inc. 

22 Old Kennedy Development Inc. 

35 Thelma Development Inc. 

19 Turff Development Inc. 

4550 Steeles Development Inc. 

9500 Dufferin Development Inc. 

2495393 Ontario Inc. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “D” 































 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “E” 

























 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “F” 



















 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “G” 







 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “H” 



C UT\ SEL SLIP

"'OUP T FELE NO.  S :3,, )7> 

TIME OF
'ROCEEDING

VV 

20UNSEL FOR:
l̀aiRtiff (s)
Lpplicant (s)
'e tioner (s)

-i0UNSEL FOR:
)efendant (s)
t_espondent (s)

) ,frk.(!)'
7,C.r\- 1 1 e/c-z-A• ti

-c-toc (onSkudba(m9rYllv\)

(T(0

C\ 3-('Q) — ca FrP1,-)C,\P\ CVT\ E`;'\57

M ke (ikkci/

pi r\fdroS

Fc)r- KSv   rmc.

7 

No. ON LIST

Phone & Fax No

74'7 5-

F ((iY61 6' c-27)c
().(C)

tc, -3 04 -05-Sq

F: LkYo -304-13k

- (,)41 0 --

/G' , (4. 37)

(ku-e.6 1

71- C 2Sed

F: e-I - 8(.3- 1117



Y



F„eva-e.cei-ffw 2e::))(4

Mr. Wang's motion is adjo
following: (i) the expiry of
Monitor at a later date, an
funding for any fees that ma
set out below, at which time tl
to the Service List, with sufficie
to do so (the "Return Date').
are as defined in the Undertaki
dated March 18, 2019 (the "Un

'med sine die on the terms set out below, pending and
he claims bar date in the claims order to be sought by the
\(ii) the filing of a budget by Mr. Wang's counsel seeking
be sought to be incurred as part of the claims process, as

return of Mr. Wang's motion may be scheduled on notice
t time for arguments to be made by all parties who wish
apitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined
attached as Schedule "B" to the Order of this Court

ertaking").

1. Amounts incurred for r Wang personally by Grout to June 30, 2019
($127,000) and Lerner to July 24, 2019 ($50,000) (collectively, the 'Accrued
Wang Fees') may be i aid from the Trust Account. However, all such payments
are subject to an and staking from the recipient in favour of this Court and the
Monitor lis--re-116Gted-in-this--Endorsement-to-hold-s-uoh-ainounts-in-trust-s-ubject-to_
the-same-ter-ms-as-t-he-Undertakingrandlito immediately repay any or all of such
amounts to the Trust Account if so Ordered by this Court.

2. On the basis of no objection by the parties represented by counsel in attendance
on this motion, and expressly subject to paragraph 5 herein, Grout and Lerners
shall be entitled to be paid an amount of up to $20,000 each (including
disbursements and taxes) from the Trust Account for the period from and after
July 24, 2019 to the Return Date (the "Permitted Payment').

3. Not less than twenty-one days (21) days prior to the Return Date, counsel for Mr.
Wang shall prepare and deliver to the Monitor, for delivery to the Service List, a
budget outlining the fees expected to be incurred by counsel for Mr. Wang for
which reimbursement is sought from the Trust Account (the "Wang Claims
Budget"). Without waiver of any privilege, the Wang Claims Budget shall
contain sufficient details to permit the Monitor and any interested stakeholder to
be able to assess and consider their respective position on the hearing of Mr.
Wang's motion on the Return Date.

4. All rights are expressly reserved with respect to the fees incurred by CBB on
behalf of the Non-Applicants, as disclosed in the Monitor's Supplement to Seventh
Report. For greater certainty, nothing in the Order or in this Endorsement
constitutes an approval of such fees or an acknowledgement of their
reasonableness in any way whatsoever.

5. All rights are reserved -vi!ith respect to Mr. Wang's motion to be argued on the
Return Dates r any further motion that may be brought or request that may be
made for an other amounts sought to be paid to Grout or Lerners as counsel for
Mr. Wang fr m the Trust Account. For greater certainty, the fact that the
ermitted P yment is permitted to be made in accordance with this Endorsement

negotiated_b counsel,shall not in any way prejudice or be perceived as waiving
or pre-judgi ig any argument that any party may wish to make on the Return Date

ccc,hv/ / Fee:5

WSLEGAL\074735\00022\22896028v4



that: (I) no amounts whatsoever ought to be paid from the Trust Account until all
claims of creditors against Mr. Wang are paid in full, or that (ii) no other
amounts, save and except the Permitted Payment hereunder, should be permitted
to be paid to _Mr. Wang's counsel from the Trust Account, regardless of whether
any portion of same may have already been paid from the Trust Account.

6. This Court notes that the Monitor has advised counsel for Mr. Wang that, unless
the Monitor is confident that there are sufficient funds in the Trust Account to
repay all claims of creditors against Mr. Wang in full and amounts requested for
funding, it would not be prepared to consider any request for funding of Mr.
Wang's legal fees from the Trust Account, whether on the Return Date or
otherwise, unless and until f di financial disclosure of all of Mr. Wang's personal
assets, income and interests is provided to the Monitor.

7. Any objection to the Accrued Wang Fees or any or all of CBB's fees as disclosed
in the Supplement to the Monitor's Seventh Report shall be brought to the
Monitor's attention not later than seven (7) days' prior to the Return Date, unless
otherwise agreed by the parties to the motion.

WSLEGAL\074735\00022\22896028v4



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “I” 



 
WSLEGAL\074735\00022\24835035v1   

 

 

Sean H. Zweig 
Partner 

Direct Line: 416.777.6254 

e-mail: zweigs@bennettjones.com  

 

    

 

June 3, 2020 

Via E-Mail 

  

Mr. James H. Grout 

Barrister and Solicitor 

24 McMaster Avenue 

Toronto, Ontario 

M4V 1A9 

  

 

 

Dear Mr. Grout: 

Re: Forme Development Group ("Forme") 

  

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 2, 2020. 

We do not believe any of the information you requested is relevant.  The payment of your fees (and 

those of Lerners) from the funds held in trust are subject to the Endorsement of the Court dated 

August 7, 2019.  The fees of other firms have no bearing on the reasonableness of your fees. 

Although we fail to see any relevance, we note that the fees of the Monitor and its counsel from the 

commencement of the CCAA proceedings in November, 2018 through April 30, 2020 were approved 

by the Court pursuant to an Order dated May 27, 2020.  You can find the Order and the related motion 

record on the Monitor's website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/case/forme-

development-group-inc. 

The Monitor does not intend to incur additional time and cost compiling the other information you 

requested. 

We remain available if you have a proposal you would like to make.  Otherwise, please consult with 

us to schedule your motion as the Monitor will file a brief report setting out its views on your motion. 

Yours truly, 

BENNETT JONES LLP 

Sean H. Zweig 

 

 

c: KSV Kofman Inc. (Attention:  David Sieradzki) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E748EEEF-03EC-4BEA-B032-B395A2CD160D



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “J” 



Forme Development Group Inc. and the other companies listed on Schedule "A"

Projected Cash Flow

For the Period Ending November 30, 2020

(Unaudited; C$)

Notes 7-Sep-20 14-Sep-20 21-Sep-20 28-Sep-20 5-Oct-20 12-Oct-20 19-Oct-20 26-Oct-20 2-Nov-20 9-Nov-20 16-Nov-20 23-Nov-20 30-Nov-20 Total

1

Receipts

Collections -            -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total Receipts -            -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Disbursements

Miscellaneous 2,500         2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          32,500        

Total  Disbursements 2,500         2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          32,500        

Net Cash Flow before the undernoted (2,500)       (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (32,500)       

Professional fees 2 125,000     -              -              -              100,000      -              -              -              -              100,000      -              -              -              325,000      

Net Cash Flow (127,500)   (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (102,500)     (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (102,500)     (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (357,500)     

Opening cash balance 3 5,211,194  5,083,694   5,081,194   5,078,694   5,076,194   4,973,694   4,971,194   4,968,694   4,966,194   4,963,694   4,861,194   4,858,694   4,856,194   5,211,194   

Net cash flow (127,500)   (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (102,500)     (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (102,500)     (2,500)         (2,500)         (2,500)         (357,500)     

Closing cash balance 5,083,694  5,081,194   5,078,694   5,076,194   4,973,694   4,971,194   4,968,694   4,966,194   4,963,694   4,861,194   4,858,694   4,856,194   4,853,694   4,853,694   

Week Ending



Forme Development Group Inc. and the other companies listed on Schedule "A"

Notes to Projected Statement of Cash Flow

For the Period Ending November 30, 2020

(Unaudited; $C)

Purpose and General Assumptions

1. The purpose of the projection is to present a cash flow forecast of Forme Development Group Inc. and the

companies listed on Schedule "A" (together, the "Applicants") for the period September 1, 2020 to November

30, 2020 (the "Period") in respect of their proceedings under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act .

The cash flow projection has been prepared based on hypothetical and most probable assumptions.

Hypothetical and Most Probable Assumptions

2. Represents the estimated fees of the Monitor and its counsel during the Period.  

3. The opening cash balance represents the funds on deposit in the trust accounts of the Monitor and the

Proposal Trustee as at September 1, 2020.  This balance excludes the portion of the Surplus on deposit in the

trust account of Bennett Jones LLP (approximately $10.9 million).



Forme Development Group Inc. and the other companies listed on Schedule "A" (the "Applicants")

Schedule "A"

3310 Kingston Development Inc.

1296 Kennedy Development Inc.

1326 Wilson Development Inc.

5507 River Development Inc.

4439 John Development Inc.

2358825 Ontario Inc.

250 Danforth Development Inc.

159 Carrville Development Inc.

169 Carrville Development Inc.

189 Carrville Development Inc.

27 Anglin Development Inc.

29 Anglin Development Inc.



 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND THE OTHER COMPANIES 

LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A” HERETO 
MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

(paragraph 10(2)(b) of the CCAA) 
 
 
Forme Development Group Inc. and those other entities listed on Schedule “A” hereto 
(collectively, the “Applicants”) have developed the assumptions and prepared the attached 
statement of projected cash flow as of the 18th day August, 2020 for the period September 1, 2020 
to November 30, 2020 (“Cash Flow”).  All such assumptions are disclosed in the notes to the 
Cash Flow. 

The hypothetical assumptions are reasonable and consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow 
as described in Note 1 to the Cash Flow, and the probable assumptions are suitably supported 
and consistent with the plans of the Applicants and provide a reasonable basis for the Cash Flow.   

Since the Cash Flow is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary 
from the information presented and the variations may be material. 

The Cash Flow has been prepared solely for the purpose outlined in Note 1 using a set of 
hypothetical and probable assumptions set out therein.  Consequently, readers are cautioned that 
the Cash Flow may not be appropriate for other purposes. 

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 18th day of August, 2020. 

 
KSV KOFMAN INC. 
IN ITS CAPACITY AS CCAA MONITOR OF  
THE APPLICANTS 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “K” 



 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND THE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED ON 
SCHEDULE “A” HERETO 

MONITOR’S REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
(paragraph 23(1)(b) of the CCAA) 

 
 
The attached statement of projected cash-flow of Forme Development Group and those other 
entities listed on Schedule “A” hereto (collectively, the “Applicants”), as of the 18th day August, 
2020, consisting of a weekly projected cash flow statement for the period September 1, 2020, to 
November 30, 2020 (“Cash Flow”) has been prepared by the management of the Applicants for 
the purpose described in Note 1, using the probable and hypothetical assumptions set out in the 
notes to the Cash Flow.  

Our review consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussions related to information 
supplied by the management and employees of the Applicants.  Since hypothetical assumptions 
need not be supported, our procedures with respect to them were limited to evaluating whether 
they were consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow.  We have also reviewed the support 
provided by management for the probable assumptions and the preparation and presentation of 
the Cash Flow. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all 
material respects: 

a) the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow; 

b) as at the date of this report, the probable assumptions developed by management are not 
suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the Applicants or do not provide a 
reasonable basis for the Cash Flow, given the hypothetical assumptions; or 

c) the Cash Flow does not reflect the probable and hypothetical assumptions. 

Since the Cash Flow is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary 
from the information presented even if the hypothetical assumptions occur, and the variations 
may be material.  Accordingly, we express no assurance as to whether the Cash Flow will be 
achieved.  We express no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of any 
financial information presented in this report, or relied upon in preparing this report. 



 Page 2 

The Cash Flow has been prepared solely for the purpose described in Note 1 and readers are 
cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes. 

Dated at Toronto this 18th day of August, 2020. 

 
KSV KOFMAN INC. 
IN ITS CAPACITY AS CCAA MONITOR OF  
THE APPLICANTS 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY 




